## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

#### Снар. 181.

#### Chapter 181.

An act additional to "an act authorizing plantations organized for election purposes to choose constables," approved June seventeenth, eighteen hundred and forty-six.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Constables' bonds in plantations organized for election purposes, how made, executed and approved. The constables' bonds mentioned in the act to which this is additional, may be approved by the assessors of any plantation organized for the purposes of elections, under the provisions of an act entitled "an act in relation to elections," approved the second day of October, one thousand eight hundred and forty; and said bonds may be made, executed and delivered to the clerks of said plantations in the same manner as to the treasurer of towns, and shall be deposited with said clerks for the same purposes as bonds given by constables residing in towns are deposited with the treasurers of said towns.

[Approved August 24, 1850.]

#### Chapter 182.

An act to increase the salary of the register of probate for the county of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary, \$300.

- SECT. 1. The register of probate in the county of Hancock shall be entitled to receive a salary in quarterly payments on the first day of January, April, July and October of each year, of three hundred and fifty dollars per annum, instead of the sum now allowed.
- Sect. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 24, 1850.]

#### Chapter 183.

An act additional to chapter one hundred and twenty-three of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The supreme judicial court and the district court may grant reviews in all proceedings heretofore had or which

Public lots, reviews in proceeding for the location of,

may hereafter be had for the location of public lots in incor. Chap. 184. porated townships and tracts of land, in the same manner as provided respecting other causes in said one hundred twenty-third chapter of the revised statutes, except that the limitation provided in the sixth section of said chapter shall not apply to any cases in which final judgment has been already rendered.

Sect. 2. Any person aggrieved by any opinion, direction or judgment of the district court, in any matter of law, in any proceedings for the location of such public lots, may allege exceptions to the same in the same manner, and thereupon the same proceedings shall be had, as already provided in relation to other actions.

Exceptions alleged, in certain

[Approved August 26, 1850.]

#### Chapter 184.

An act to amend the fifty-first chapter of the revised statutes relating to lime and lime casks.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. No person shall sell or expose to sale, or shall purchase any lime casks, unless such casks are well fired or heated upon the inside, to prevent the casks from shrinking at the bilge and elsewhere.

SECT. 2. No person shall sell, or expose to sale, or shall same subject. purchase any lime casks, unless such casks contain at least ten good and strong hoops on each cask well driven; each hoop to be not less than one inch wide in the narrowest part, and not more than four of said hoops to each cask shall be made of alderwood.

Sect. 3. If any person shall sell, or expose to sale, or shall Liability of perpurchase any lime cask not made in compliance with the preceding section of this act, he shall be liable to the penalties purchasing lime casks not made provided in chapter fifty-first, section eleventh of the revised statutes of Maine.

posing to sale or

[Approved August 26, 1850.]